
Docket Nos. 00-0575100-0618 
(Consolidated) 

Consumers Gas Company 
Statement of Operating Income with Adjustments 

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 1999 
(In Dollars) 

Line 
rd0. Description 

Company Company Staff 
Pro Forma Staff Staff PrOpoSed Gross 

Present Adjustments Pm Forma increase Revenue 
(St Ex 5.0 (St Ex 5.0 Present (Company Conversion 

Sched 5.1, 
T 

Stied 5.2) (Cobs. EM) Sched C-2) Factor 

IN 

1 Base Tariff Revenues 
2 PGA Revenues 
3 Other Revenues 

4 Total Operating Revenue 

.(W 0 /W (El (Fl (G) 64 0) 

s 1.612.091 5 (152,808) $ 1,459,?83 $ 
‘.’ 

507,222 $ 105 5 1,966,610 $ (406,094) $ 1,560.516 
28486,777 2,488.777 -$ - 2.486.777 2.486.777 

12.199 (330) 11.869 11,869 11,869 

4.111,067 (153,138) 3,957,929 507,222 105 4,465,256 (406,094) 4,059,162 

5 Uncollectible Accounts 
6 Cost of Gas 
7 Storage Expenses 
6 Transmission Expenses 
9 Diitdbution Expenses 
10 Maintenance Expenses 
11 Customer Accounts Expenses 
12 Sales Expenses 
13 Administrative Expenses 
14 Depreciation and Amortization 
15 Regulatory Debits 8 Other Taxes 

16 Total Operating Expense 
17 Before lnmme Taxes 

25,283 
2,266,654 

137,310 
60,008 

284,847 
78.196 

201,680 
6,579 

337.336 
221,491 
449,686 

(980) 24,303 
2,266.654 

(1,417). 137,310 48.591 
(21.503) 263,344 
(6,263) 71,933 

(10,470) 191,210 
(39,861) 297.492 8,579 

(1,383)1 ! 220,108 
(308,017) 141,639 

19 Sate Income Tax 
19 Federal Income Tax 
20 Deferred Taxes and ITCs Net 

21 Total Operating Expenses 

4,059,040 (389,877) 3,689,163 3,195 52 3,672,410 (2,599) 3.669.811 

13,793 13,793 36,139 54 49,986 (28,971) 21,015 
wj‘$J 60,644 159,082 219,726 (127.338) 92,388 

4,059.040 (315.440) 3.743.600 198.416 106 3,942,122 (158,908) 3,783,214 

22 

23 

24 

NET OPERATING tNCOME s 52,027 $ 162,302 $ 214,329 $ 308,808 $ (1) 0 523,134 $ (247.186) $ 275,948 

Staff Rate Base (ICC Staff Exhibit 5.0, Schedule 5.3 Column (D)) $ 2,553,180 
Staff Overall Rate of Return (ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, Schedule 3.7) 10.81% 

25 Revenue Change (Col. (I) Line 4 minus Cot. (0). Line 4) 

26 Percentage Revenue Change (Col. (I), Line 25 divided by Col. (0). Line 4) 
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Proposed 
Rates With 

Staff 
Adjustments 

(Cols. D+E+F) 

Adjustment Staff 
TO Pro Forma 

Proposed Proposed 
Increase (Cols. G+H) 

3.195 $ 52 ..’ 27,550 (2,599) 24,951 
2,266,654 2.266.654 

137.310 137.310 
48.591 48,591 

263.344 263,344 
71.933 71,933 

191,210 191.210 
6,579 6,579 

- 297,492 297,492 
220,108 220.108 
141,639 141.639 

I” 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 
3 

4 

---._ Description 

(A) 

Per 1999 1999 (Company Pro Forma 
FERC Form 2 Redasskication (Cols. BtC) Sched C-2) (Cds. D+E) 

.. ., KY (C) P) F) (0 

Base Tariff Revenues 
PGA Revenues 
Other Revenues 

Total Operating Revenue 

$ 3.725.096 $ (2,235.273) $ 1,409,823 $ 122,268 $ 1.612.091 
2.406.777 2.406.777 2.486.777 

259,947 (251,504) 8,443 3.756 12,199 

3,985,043 3,985,043 126.024 4.111.067 

5 Uncolledibie Accounts 
6 Cast of Gas 
7 Storage Expenses 
a Transmission Expenses 
9 Dislribulion Expenses 
10 Maintenance Expenses 
11 Customer Accounts Expenses 
12 Sales Expanses 
13 Adminislraiive Expenses 
14 Depreciation 
15 Regulakxy Debits 
16 Other Taxes 
17 Amortization - Dabf Expense (per C-2.10) 
18 Tofal Operating Expense 
19 Before Income Taxes 

17,768 17,786 7,495 25,203 
2.266.654 2.266.654 2.266.654 .: 

137.310 137,310 137,310 
47,517 47.517 2,491 50.008 

246,608 246,608 38,239 264,647 
67,161 67,161 1 I.035 76.196 

178.309 178,309 23.371 201,680 
6,679 6,579 6,579 

269.237 269,237 
192,‘r90 

68.099 337,336 
192,790 26,701 221,491 

i - 140.547 146,547 
290,930 290.930 10,179 301,109 

,.. : ’ 
3,720,003 3,720,883 336,157 4.059.040 

20 Stale Income Tax 56.091 56,091 (56.091) 
21 Federal Income Tax 15,896 15,696 (15.896) 
22 Deferred Taxes (3.195) (3,195) 3.195 
23 lnveelmenl Tax Credits (1,958) (1,950) 1,956 
24 Total Operating Expenses 3,7%7.717 3,707.717 271,323 4,059,040 

25 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 197,326 S - 5 197,326 $ (145,299) $ 52,027 
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(1) 
Restated 
Hiloncal 

Pro Forma Derfved 
Adiustments Company 

(1) Source: Company Schedule C-l, Cal. “Test Year” minus Cal. “Proforma Adjusts” 
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Line 
No. -- Descfi.ption 

(A) 

1 Base Tarii Revenues 
2 PGA Revenues 
3 Other Revenues 
4 Total Operating Revenue 

5 Uncollectible Accounts 
6 Cost of Gas 
7 Storage Expenses 
8 Transmission Expenses 
9 Distribution Expenses 
10 Maintenance Expenses 
11 Customer Accounts Expenses 
12 Sales Expenses 
13 Administrative Expenses 
14 Depreciation and Amortization 
15 Regulatory Debits 8 Other Taxes 
16 Total Operating Expense 
17 Before Income Taxes 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

State Income Tax 
Federal Income Tax 
Deferred Taxes and ITCs Net 
Total Operating Expenses 

NET OPERATING INCOME S 37,427 S 18,358 $ 1,534 $ (135) s 12,044 $ 3,308 5 547 5 73,883 

Consumers Gas Company 
Adjustments to Operating Income 

For the Test Year Ending December 31,1999 
(In Dollars) 

Interest Payroll Pension 
Synchronization Expense Expense 

(St. Ex 5.0 (St. Ex 1 .O (St Ex 1.0 
Sched 5.5) Sched 1.6) Sched 1.9) 

Uncoltactible 
Accounts 
Expense 

(St. Ex 1.0 
sm 1.10) 

Insurance Rate Case Advertising Subtotal 
Expense Expense Expense Operating 

(St. Ex 1 .o (St. Ex 1.0 (St. Ex 1.0 Statement 
Sched 1.11) Sched 1.12) Sched 1.13) Adjustments 

(B) (C) P) (El (F) W V) 0) 

s -$ -$ --s :.-s -$ -$ -$ - 
- * 

- - 
- - 

- 

- - 

(599) - (599) 
(10,488) 
(2.997) : 

- (10.489) 
G397) 

(11,068) a’ - - - (11,088) 

(4,795) (2,564) 221 (20.966) (5,400) (693) (34.337) 
- 

(29,967) CVW 221 (20,966) (5,400) (893) (59,509) 

(6.937) 2,152 180 (16) 1,505 388 64 (Z=J) 
(30,490) 9,457 790 (79) 6,617 1.704 282 (11.710) 

- - - 
(37,427) (18,358) (1,534) 135 (12,844) (3,308) (547) (73.883) 
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Line 
No. 

5 Uncollectible Accounts 
6 Cost of Gas 
7 Storage Expenses 
6 Transmission Expenses 
9 Distribution Expenses 
10 Maintenance Expenses 
11 Customer Accounts Expenses 
12 Sales Expenses 
13 Administrative Expenses 
14 Depreciation and Amortization 
15 Regulatory Debits 8 Olher Taxes 
16 Total Operattng Expense 
17 Before Income Taxes 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Consumers Gas Company 
Adjustmelits to Operating Income 

For the Test Year Ending December 31, I QQQ 
(In Dollars) 

Descriplion 

(4 

Chadtable Fines d 
Subtotal 

Aaxwntlng 
Contributtons PenallIes Non-wage Paymtl Tax Services Revenue Subtotal 

Operating Expense Expense Cleating Accls Expense Expense Taxes 
Statement 

Operating 
(St. Ex 5.0 (St Ex 1.0 (St. Ex 1.0 Slatement 

- Adjustments 
(St. Ex 1 .O (St. Ex 5.0 

Sched 5.6) 
(St. Ex 1.0 

1.15) Sched Sched 1.16) Sched 1.17) Sched 5.9) Sched 1.19) Ad/uslmenls 
0) (J) W) 0-1 WI PI (0) v-1 

$ ‘-$ -$ - .I $.-$ -$ -$ (152.808) $ (152.606) 
s 

Base Tariff Revenues 
PGA Revenues 
Other Revenues 
Total Operating Revenue 

Stale lnwme Tax 
Federal Income Tax 
Deferred Taxes and ITCs Net 
Total Operating Expenses 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

- - . . - - 
- - (152,806) (152,808) 

(59.509) ww m-v (14.461) (4.660) 800 (160,448) (238.604) 

(2.664) 7 15 1.040 335 (57) 549 (775) 
(11.710) 32 65 4,570 1,471 G-52) 4,411 (3,413) 

- - - 

173.883) W (126) (6,671) (2,654) 491 (157,466) (242,792) 

$ 73,663 s 61 $ 120 s 6,671 $ 2,654 $ (491) $ 4,660 S 89,964 
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Consurilers Gas Company 
Adjustments to Operating Income 

For the Test Year Ending December 31,1999 
(In Dollars) 

Line 
J&. Description 

Subtotal NSF Check ReQutatory Income 
Operating Fees Debit Expense Taxes 
Statement (St Ex 1.0 (St Ex 1.0 (St. Ex 2.0 

Adjustments Sched 1.20) Sched 1.21) Sched 2.1) 

Non-utility use 
carml 

office Bldg 
(St Ex 2.0 
Sched 2.3) 

Plant Depredation Subtotal 
In Service Expense Operating 
(St Ex 2.0 (St Ex 2.0 Statement 
Sched 2.4) Sched 2.6) Adjustments 

1 Base Tariff Revenues 
2 PGA Revenues 
3 Other Revenues 
4 Total Operating Revenue 

5 Uncollectible Accounts 
6 Cost of Gas 
7 Storage Expenses 
6 Transmission Expenses 
9 Distributttn Expenses 
10 Maintenance Expenses 
11 Customer Accounts Expenses 
12 Sales Expenses 
13 Administrative Expenses 
14 Depreciatton and Amorttzatton 
15 Regulatory Debits 8 Other Taxes 
16 Total Operattng Expense 
17 Before Income Taxes 

16 
19 

20 

21 

22 

State krcome Tax 
Federal Income Tax 
Deferred Taxes and tTCs Net 
Total Operating Expenses 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

(4 (PI (a) (4 (9 (T) VI M w 

S (152.808) 5 - $ - -4 :s -$ -$ -$ (152,808) 

Y 
(330) - (330) 

(152.808) (330) * - (153,138) 

(978) (2) - - (980) 

(1,417) (1.41;) 
(21.503) - - - - (21,503) 
(6.263) - .’ (6,263) 

(10,470) _ - - (10,470) 
- 

(38,503) (2.245) (40,748) 
- m (1.464) (92) 113 (1.383) 

(159.470) - (148.547) (306,017) 

(238.604) (2) (148,547) (3.649) (92) 113 (390.781) 

(775) (24) 10.666 3.739 262 7 (8) 13.858 

(3,413) (104) 46,880 16,421 1.152 29 (36) 60,929 
- - 

(242.792) (130) (91.901) 20.151 (2,235) (56) 69 (315.994) 

S 89,984 $ (200) $ 91,991 s (20,151) 5 2,235 $ 56 S (69) S 162,856 
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Consuiners Gas Company 
Adjustments to Operating Income 

For the Test Year Ending December 31,1999 
(In Dollars) 

Line 
No. Descripiion 

Subtotal 
Operating 
Statement 

Adjustments’ 

Real Estate 
Taxes 

(St Ex 2.0 
Sched 2.8) (Source) (Source) (Souru3) /soltrce) 

Total 
Operating 
Statement 

(Source) Adjustments 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

(4 

Base Tariff Revenues 
PGA Revenues 
Other Revenues 
Total Operating Revenue 

Uncollectible Accounts 
Cost of Gas 
Storage Expenses 
Transmission Expenses 
Distribution Expenses 
Maintenance Expenses 
Customer Accounts Expenses 
Sales Expenses 
Administrative Expenses 
Depreciation and Arnorttzattn 
Regulatory Debits 8 Other Taxes 
Total Operating Expense 

Before Income Taxes 

State Income Tax 
Federal Income Tax 
Deferred Taxes and ITCs Net 
Total Operating Expenses 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

(WI PO VI WI (AA) W) (AC) VW 

t (152,808) $ - $ - $ -I- $ _ $ _ $ _ $ (152,r308) 

(330) - (330) 
(153.138) a - (153.138) 

(QW - PO) - - 

(1,417) (1.417) 
(21.503) - - (21,503) 

(6.263) - - (6,263) 
(10,470) - L - - (10,470) 

(40.748) 

. - 
904 - www 

(1.383) - - - 3 ..: U.383) 
(308.017) - (306,017) 

(390,781) 904 - - (389,877) 

13.858 (65) . - - 13,793 

60,929 W5) e 60.644 
- s - - 

(315,994) 554 - s (315.440) 

s 162,856 5 (554) $ - $ - $ - s - $ - $ 162.302 



l .- 

i 

Line 
No. 

I 
2 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
6 
9 

IO 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 Rate Base $ 2,967,793 $ (414,613) $ 2,553,160 

Description 

(4 

Plant in Service 
Accumulated Depredation 

Net Plant 

Addltions to Rate Base 
M/S Inventories 
Gas Stored Underground 
Working Capital 

O&M Expense 
Gas Purdlases 

Deductions From Rate Base 
Deferred Taxes 
Customer Advances 
Budget Payment Plan Balances 

Docket Nos. 00-0575/00-061&i 
(Consolidated) 

Appendix A 
Schedule 3 

Constimers Gas Company 
Rate Base 

For the Test Year Ending December 31,1999 
(In Dollars) 

Company 
Pm Forma Staff Sk3fT 
Rate Base Adjustments Pro Forma 
(Compwf (St. Ex. 5.0 Rate Base 
Sched B-l) sch 5.4) (Cal. B+C) 

PI .’ (Cl ; 6”) 

!I 6,338,890 $ (49,373) 5 6,289,517 
(3,944,328) 6,306 (3.938,020) 

2,394,562 (43.065) 2,351,497 

25,467 (1,313) 24,154 
516.421 (206,732) 300,689 

-. - 

‘. 172,946’. (46.13;) 126.616 
46,225 (46,225) 

(167.830) (47.094) (234,924) 
- 

(24.052) (24.05;) 
- 

- 
- 



.- 

c 

. . . Docket Nos. 99-0575100-9615 
(Consolidated) 

Line 
No. 

23 Rale Base 

Consumers Gas Company 
Adjustments to Rate Base 

For the Test Year Ending December 31.1999 
(In Dollars) 

Appendix A 
Schedule 4 
Page 1 of 2 

Description 

iAl 

Plant In Service 
Accumulated Depredation 

Cash Nonuttllty use 
Working Stored Gas Carml Plant h Deferred 
Capital Inventory Office Bldg 

Budge1 Payment 
Sl3lVice TaXas 

(SI Ex 5.0 
Depredation Pbn Balances Subtotal 

(St Ex 2.0 (St Ex 2.0 (St Ex 2.0 
Schsd 5.7) Schad 2.2) 

(St Ex 2.0 
sched 2.3) 

(St Ex 2.0 Rale Base 

.‘P) I, 

Sched 2.4) 
(St Ex 2.0 

Sched 2.5) Sched 2.6) Sched 2.7) Adjustments 

(C) 0 IE) 63 (‘=I IH) (‘1 

s -s -s WW4) $ f3.049) $ - s 
(4,es-r) 

s -s 
11,113~.;~ 

(49,373) 
- ..92 - 6,308 

- - 
(35.21 I) (2357) -, (4.897, (43,065) 

Addilions to Rate Base 
MIS Inventories 
Gas Stored Underground 
Working Capital 

0 & M Expense 
Gas Purchases 

Deductions From Rate Base 
Deferred Tsxes 
Customer Advances 
Budget Payment Plan Babnces 

- (206.73;) (206,732) 

‘. (46.13;) - 

(46,225) 
(46.13;) 
(46,225) 

-_ - 
- - - 

.a, 
- - - 

- - - 
- 

2,017 (47,094) 
- - - - 

(49.111) I+:: _ - 
- 

- (24.052) (24,052) 
- 

S (92,357) $ (206,732) S (35,211) $ (2.957) $ (49.111) 5 (2,880) 5 (24,052) 5 (413,300) 



-- 
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Line 
No. 

Consumers Gas Company 
Adjustments to Rate Base 

Far the Test Year Ending December 31,1999 
(In Dollars) 

--- Description 

(4 

Subtotal 
Rate Base 

Adjustments 
: ..O 

Materials 
a supplies 
(St Ex 2.0 

Sched 2.9) 

fJ) 

(Source) (Source) 

09 O-1 

(Source) 

PI 

(Source) 

PJ) 

(Source) 

(0) 

Total 
Rate Base 

Adjustments 

w 

.l Plant in Se&e s W.373) s - s - $ - $ - J _ $ _ $ 
2 Accumulated Depredation 

(49,373) 
6,306 1. 

. . . - - 6.306 
3 L 

4 Net Plant (43,065) (43.065) 

5 

6 

7 
e 

S 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

11 
iI3 

19 

20 

21 

Ad&ions to Rate Base 
M/S inventories 
Gas Stored Underground 
Working Capttat 

0 8 M Expense 
Gas Purchases 

Deductions From Rate Base 
Deferred Taxes 
Customer Advances 
Budget Payment Plan Balances 

(206,7323 

(46,132) 
(46.225) 

(47.004) 

(24,052, 

(1.313) - 
- 

* (1,313) 
(206.732) 

- 
- - - (46.132) 

(46.225) 

- (47.094) 

- (24.05;) 

23 Rate Base 5 (413,300) s (1.313) $ 5 - - $ - s - $ (414.613) 



. 
CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY 

General Information Reauirements - fl Depreciation Study 

C A. Robinson - President 
8 12-477-9030 

Consumers Gas does not have a formal depreciation study. 
i 

The Kemper CPA Group calculates our depreciation on Straight Line book and 
AUWMACRS tax depreciation utilizing the following asset lives: 

Decription Book llaz 

Transmission - Struct/iirov 33 yrs 
Transmission - Mains : 33 yrs 
Transmission - Meas/Reg S Equip 33 yrs 
Distribution - Struct/Improv 33 yrs 
Distriiution - Mains 33 
Distribution - Meas/Reg S Equip 

yrs 
33 y-s 

Distribution - Services 33 yrs 
Distriiution - Meters Install Reg. 33 P 
Distribution - Other Equip 33 yrs 
Distribution - House Reg. 33 yrs 
General - Struct/Improv 33 yrs 
General - Computer Equip 5 yrs 
General - Office Equip/Fum 1oyrs 
General - Transportation Equip 3 yrs 
General - Tools, shop, Gar. Equip 1oyrs 
General - Labor-tory Equip 33 yrs 
General - Power Opr. Equip 1oyrs 
General - Communication Equip 10 yrs 
General - Trans. Other Equip 3yrs 

15 yrs 
33 yrs 
20 yrs 
39.5 yrs 
20 yrs 
20 yrs 
20 yrs 
20 yrs 

7yrs 
2oyrs 
39.5 yrs 
5 yrs 
7yrs 
5yrs 
7yrs 
5yrs 
7yrs 
7yrs 
MS 

NOTE: The tax life would vary depending on when the asset life began. 

ICC Docket oo-O!j 75 /Orj 18 
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